From this perspective also the, over 2019 prescribed UFR of 3.90% by EIOPA introduces a risk. Over the
course of time, the positive valuation effect of the UFR reduces, which puts downward pressure on the trend
in solvency in the future. EIOPA decided to yearly decrease the UFR starting in 2018 with 0.15% per year
with a starting point of 4.20%, per 1 January 2020 the applicable UFR will decrease to 3.75%. This will have
a negative impact on solvency.

73Solvency Financial Condition Report VIVAT 2019
Risk profile

The tables below show the sensitivity of the IFRS result, IFRS equity and Solvency II ratio to changes in
interest rates as a result of a decrease or an increase by 0.50% of the interest rates (maintaining the UFR at
3.90%), decreases in the UFR of 0.15% and 0.50% and the impact of the VA on the Solvency II ratio.

Upward effects on fixed income are processed in the revaluation reserve and do not impact earnings. A
downward effect on fixed income does impact the net result in case of an impairment (for the accounting
policies on impairments see Section 6.1.5 in the Annual Report for Accounting policies regarding the
statement of financial position).

VIVAT
Sensitivity VIVAT

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Interest +50 bps -222 -80 -238 -95 -2% 6%

Interest -50 bps 273 100 289 116 3% -6%

UFR -15 bps -77 -67 -77 -67 -4% -3%

UFR -50 bps -263 -224 -263 -224 -14% -12%

Excluding VA - - - - -13% -41%

SRLEV
Sensitivity SRLEV

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Interest +50 bps -237 -65 -237 -65 -3% 7%

Interest -50 bps 288 84 288 84 4% -6%

UFR -15 bps -74 -65 -74 -65 -4% -4%

UFR -50 bps -251 -216 -251 -216 -16% -13%

Excluding VA - - - - -14% -46%

VIVAT Schade
Sensitivity VIVAT Schade

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Interest +50 bps -9 -8 -25 -21 5% 4%

Interest -50 bps 10 10 26 22 -5% -4%

UFR -15 bps - - - - 0% 0%

UFR -50 bps - - - - 0% 0%

Excluding VA - - - - -2% -6%

74 Solvency Financial Condition Report VIVAT 2019
Risk profile

Proteq
Sensitivity Proteq

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Interest +50 bps -9 -5 -9 -5 0% 5%

Interest -50 bps 10 6 10 6 -9% -6%

UFR -15 bps -3 -2 -3 -2 -10% -12%

UFR -50 bps -10 -8 -10 -8 -37% -41%

Excluding VA - - - - -16% -69%

Due to the long term nature of the Life and Pension insurance portfolio the SII-ratio is very sensitive to
interest rate movements. This sensitivity is mitigated by the use of long term assets and, additionally,
interest rate derivatives to hedge the insurance cash flows including those for guarantees and profit-sharing
in the life insurance portfolio, so that the exposure is within pre-defined risk appetite levels. Moreover, the
expected fixed cash flows from technical provisions are matched with fixed-income investments as much
as possible.

VIVAT's interest rate hedging policy aims to ensure that obligations towards policyholders are fulfilled in

[…]

and separate accounts funds, partly offset by a decrease of the symmetric adjustment from 6.3% to -0.1%.

The SCR for equity risk for VIVAT Schade decreased due to the revaluation of the strategic participations.

The IFRS-based equities classification includes participations in funds that invest in other types of securities
like money market funds and other (non-investment grade) fixed income funds. The ALM policy and the
market sensitivities are adjusted to reflect the underlying risk under Solvency II and IFRS for a more
economic approach (‘look through’), including the impact of the shock on the liabilities. VIVAT periodically
examines the impact of changes in the equity markets on the result and on own funds. Scenario analysis is
used for this purpose.

The tables below show the results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxation. Upward effects on
equity are processed in the revaluation reserve and do not impact earnings. A downward effect on equity
does impact the net result in case of an impairment (for the accounting policies on impairments see Section
6.1.5 in the Annual Report for Accounting policies regarding the statement of financial position).

VIVAT
Sensitivity VIVAT

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Equities +10% 39 33 58 49 2% 2%

Equities -10% -48 -51 -58 -49 -2% -2%

76 Solvency Financial Condition Report VIVAT 2019
Risk profile

SRLEV
Sensitivity SRLEV

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Equities +10% 39 33 56 46 2% 1%

Equities -10% -47 -51 -56 -46 -2% -1%

VIVAT Schade
Sensitivity VIVAT Schade

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Equities +10% 0 0 2 2 1% 1%

Equities -10% -1 0 -2 -2 -1% -1%

C.2.2.3. Property risk

Property risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of the market prices of real estate.

The SCR for property risk is equal to the loss in the basic own funds that would result from an instantaneous
decrease of 25% in the value of property. Property consists of direct property (e.g. buildings and investments
in owner-occupied properties) and indirect interests in property (through investment funds). VIVAT applies
the look-through approach in determining the SCR for property risk also taking the effect of any leverage

[…]

Property risk SRLEV 126 84

Property risk VIVAT 138 119

Property risk mainly increased due to revaluations and new investments.

Following amendment in March 2019 in the Solvency II Delegated Regulation, VIVAT has reclassified a
number of strategic participations from SCR Market Risk / Equity Risk to SCR Market Risk / Property Risk.
This affects only the legal entity SRLEV and has no impact on VIVAT level where they were already classified
as Property Risk.

The IFRS-based equities classification includes participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities. The ALM policy and the market sensitivities are adjusted to reflect the underlying risk under
Solvency II and IFRS based on an economic approach (‘look through’). VIVAT periodically examines the
potential impact of changes in the property markets on the net result and on shareholders’ equity based on
scenario analysis in line with the situation applying in the case of interest rate risk. The table below shows
the indicative results of this analysis at the reporting date net of taxation.

77Solvency Financial Condition Report VIVAT 2019
Risk profile

VIVAT
Sensitivity VIVAT

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Property +10% 40 36 43 38 2% 2%

Property -10% -43 -36 -43 -38 -2% -2%

SRLEV
Sensitivity SRLEV

IFRS net result
IFRS shareholders'

equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Property +10% 36 25 39 27 2% 1%

Property -10% -39 -25 -39 -27 -2% -1%

C.2.2.4. Spread risk

Spread risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or volatility
of the credit spread above the risk- free interest rate term structure. The spread risk for the insurance business
arises in the fixed-income investment portfolio, which includes securitisations, loans, corporate and
government bonds that are sensitive to changes in credit risk surcharges. Increasing credit risk surcharges
have a negative effect on the market value of underlying bonds.

The SCR for spread risk is determined by calculating the impact on the eligible own funds due to the volatility